capital (nominal value) and additional paid-in-capital when the options are exercised.

Comprehensive (loss)/income

Comprehensive (loss)/income is defined as all changes in shareholders’ equity, except those arising

from transactions with shareholders. Comprehensive (loss)/income includes net (loss)/income and

other comprehensive (loss)/income, which for the Group consists of changes in foreign currency

translation gains or losses.

4. RECLASSIFICATIONS

Certain comparative information presented in the consolidated balance sheet as at December 31, 2007

and consolidated statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2007 has been reclassified

in order to achieve comparability with the presentation used in the consolidated balance sheet as at

December 31, 2008 and consolidated statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2008.

After considering all relevant quantitative and qualitative information, the Group concluded that these

reclassifications are not material to the consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended

December 31, 2007:

 Before

reclassifications

After

reclassifications  Difference

Consumables and spare parts 73,613 (a) 90,466  16,853

Refined metals 29,072 (a) 12,219  (16,853)

Interest expense 10,519 (b) 12,607  2,088

Capital lease finance costs 2,088 (b) -  (2,088)

OPEN JOINT STOCK COMPANY POLYMETAL

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2008 AND 2007

(In thousands of U.S. Dollars, except share data)

 18

(a) In the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2007, certain

consumables and spare parts were classified as refined metals. In the consolidated financial

statements for the year ended December 31, 2008, these amounts were reclassified to

consumables and spare parts within Note 5.

(b) In the consolidated statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2007, capital lease